IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations and it applies to all revenue
arising from contracts with customers that are in scope of the standard. Galenica has analysed the standard and concluded
that it does not have an impact on the timing and amounts recognised but that certain reclassifications and thus amend-
ments in the presentation of the consolidated statement of income are required as stated below.

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows:
Consideration paid or payable to a customer: Galenica has historically presented on a gross basis certain payments made
by suppliers and to customers that following the new guidance in IFRS 15 do not represent consideration for distinct goods
or services provided by suppliers and by Galenica and are now recognised as a reduction of cost of goods and revenue. Such
payments include advertising arrangements, marketing support, reimbursements for training and slotting fees.

Galenica has applied the full retrospective method upon adoption of IFRS 15 and thus has restated the consolidated interim
statement of income for the period ending 30 June 2017.

in thousand CHF
1.1.–30.6.2017

as reported
Restatement

IFRS 15
1.1.–30.6.2017

restated

Net sales 1,587,488 (35,041) 1,552,447

Other income 30,611 (17,604) 13,007

Operating income 1,618,099 (52,645) 1,565,454

Cost of goods (1,211,925) 34,890 (1,177,035)

Personnel costs (212,655) — (212,655)

Other operating costs (103,643) 17,755 (85,888)

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 2,037 — 2,037

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 91,913 — 91,913

Scope of consolidation
The consolidated interim financial statements of Galenica comprise those of Galenica Ltd. and all its subsidiaries, including
associate companies and joint ventures.

Subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures acquired during the reporting period are included in the interim financial state-
ments as at the date when control, significant influence or joint control was obtained. Companies sold during the reporting
period are included up to the date when control, significant influence or joint control was lost.

Details of changes in the scope of consolidation in the reporting period are included in note 4, Business combinations.

Galenica consolidated interim financial statements 2018 | 23

Fi
na

nc
e

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements of the Galenica Group

3. Operating segment information

Operating segment information first half of 2018

in thousand CHF Health & Beauty Services Corporate Eliminations Group

Net sales 745,665 1,177,118 8,684 (365,334) 1,566,133

Intersegmental net sales (38,505) (318,790) (8,039) 365,334 —

Third party net sales 707,160 858,328 645 — 1,566,133

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 2,524 — — (113) 2,411

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 63,362 32,758 (121) (6,593) 89,406

Depreciation and amortisation (9,092) (10,413) (17) 219 (19,303)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 54,270 22,345 (138) (6,374) 70,103

Interest income 394

Interest expense (1,369)

Other financial result (net) (284)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 68,844

Income tax (12,366)

Net profit 56,478

Assets 1,151,996 829,783 955,037 (1,110,720)1) 1,826,096

Investments in associates and joint ventures 47,899 — — (1,427) 46,472

Liabilities 965,280 552,980 538,813 (1,067,906)2) 989,167

Investments in property, plant and equipment 5,211 7,720 — (97) 12,834

Investments in intangible assets 167 8,409 6 (27) 8,555

Employees as at 30 June (FTE) 3,492 1,365 34 4,891

1)	Of which elimination of intercompany positions CHF –1,102.0 million and other unallocated amounts CHF –8.7 million
2)	Of which elimination of intercompany positions CHF –1,102.0 million and other unallocated amounts CHF 34.1 million

24 | Galenica consolidated interim financial statements 2018

Fi
na

nc
e

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements of the Galenica Group

Operating segment information first half of 2017

in thousand CHF Health & Beauty Services Corporate Eliminations Group

Net sales1) 727,537 1,166,948 7,173 (349,211) 1,552,447

Intersegmental net sales1) (34,447) (308,236) (6,528) 349,211 —

Third party net sales1) 693,090 858,712 645 — 1,552,447

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 2,290 — — (253) 2,037

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 60,212 38,676 117 (7,092) 91,913

Depreciation and amortisation (10,666) (9,982) (18) 268 (20,398)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 49,546 28,694 99 (6,824) 71,515

Interest income 364

Interest expense (1,085)

Other financial result (net) (236)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 70,558

Income tax (12,691)

Net profit 57,867

Assets2) 1,074,233 751,654 911,191 (938,896)3) 1,798,182

Investments in associates and joint ventures2) 47,117 — — (640) 46,477

Liabilities2) 915,376 454,788 471,454 (904,951)4) 936,667

Investments in property, plant and equipment 7,240 6,894 — (37) 14,097

Investments in intangible assets 15,167 4,239 22 — 19,428

Employees as at 30 June (FTE) 3,480 1,333 31 4,844

1)	Restatement upon adoption of IFRS 15 (refer to page 22)
2)	Figures as at 31 December 2017
3)	Of which elimination of intercompany positions CHF –932.3 million and other unallocated amounts CHF –6.6 million
4)	Of which elimination of intercompany positions CHF –932.3 million and other unallocated amounts CHF 27.3 million

Galenica consolidated interim financial statements 2018 | 25

Fi
na

nc
e

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements of the Galenica Group

4. Business combinations

In the first half of 2018, the scope of consolidation has changed as a result of the following transactions: